HB0541/553823/1

BY: Ways and Means Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 541

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 4, strike "committee's" and substitute "<u>Committee's</u>"; in line 6, strike "committee" and substitute "<u>Committee</u>"; in line 7, after "list;" insert "<u>transferring</u> the Committee from a unit within the Governor's Workforce Development Board to an independent unit within the Maryland Department of Labor; repealing the requirement that a member of the Committee also be a member of the Governor's Workforce Development Board;"; and in line 11, strike "21–209(d)" and substitute "<u>21–209(b)</u>, (d)".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, after line 17, insert:

- "(b) (1) The CTE Committee is [a unit within the Governor's Workforce Development Board] AN INDEPENDENT UNIT WITHIN THE MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF LABOR.
- (2) The CTE Committee shall operate under the oversight of the Accountability and Implementation Board, established under Title 5, Subtitle 4 of this article.";

and in lines 18 and 19, strike "of the Governor's Workforce Development Board".